Intangible assets, net   793.0   650.0   750.9

Other assets (5 )   117.8   28.8   115.2

Total assets   $ 3,060.4   $ 2,720.9   $ 2,802.8

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Current portion of debt   $ 41.8   $ 27.5   $ 185.0

Accounts payable   255.7   231.2   165.9

Liabilities held for sale   —   32.1   —

Other current liabilities   145.4   160.2   242.2

Total current liabilities   442.9   451.0   593.1

Long-term debt (5 )   1,677.2   1,493.7   1,125.1

Other liabilities   348.1   249.5   350.3

Total liabilities   2,468.2   2,194.2   2,068.5

Equity   592.2   526.7   734.3

Total liabilities and equity   $ 3,060.4   $ 2,720.9   $ 2,802.8

THE SCOTTS MIRACLE-GRO COMPANY

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Disclosure Items (4)

(In millions, except per common share data)

(Unaudited)

   Three Months Ended December 31, 2016   Three Months Ended January 2, 2016

  Footnotes
As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring and
Other

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

As
Reported
(GAAP)

Impairment,
Restructuring and
Other

Costs Related
to Refinancing

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Net sales   $ 246.8   $ —   $ 246.8   $ 194.5   $ (0.2 ) $ —   $ 194.7

Cost of sales   202.6   —   202.6   172.8   —   —   172.8

Cost of sales—impairment,
restructuring and other

   —   —   —   5.0   5.0   —   —

Gross profit   44.2   —   44.2   16.7   (5.2 ) —   21.9

% of sales   17.9 %   17.9 %   8.6 %   11.2 %

Operating expenses:

Selling, general and
administrative

   119.1   —   119.1   113.3   —   —   113.3

Impairment, restructuring
and other

   1.4   1.4   —   1.3   1.3   —   —

Other income, net   (5.4 ) —   (5.4 )   (0.2 ) —   —   (0.2 )

Loss from operations   (70.9 ) (1.4 ) (69.5 )   (97.7 ) (6.5 ) —   (91.2 )

% of sales   (28.7 )%   (28.2 )%   (50.2 )%   (46.8 )%

Equity in loss of
unconsolidated affiliates

(3 )   13.2   9.6   3.6   —   —   —   —

Costs related to refinancing   —   —   —   8.8   —   8.8   —

Interest expense   15.6   —   15.6   16.3   —   —   16.3

Loss from continuing
operations before income
taxes

   (99.7 ) (11.0 ) (88.7 )   (122.8 ) (6.5 ) (8.8 ) (107.5 )

Income tax benefit from
continuing operations

   (35.4 ) (3.9 ) (31.5 )   (43.5 ) (2.3 ) (3.1 ) (38.1 )

Loss from continuing
operations

   (64.3 ) (7.1 ) (57.2 )   (79.3 ) (4.2 ) (5.7 ) (69.4 )

Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest

   (0.4 ) —   (0.4 )   (0.5 ) —   —   (0.5 )

Net loss attributable to
controlling interest from
continuing operations

   $ (64.7 ) $ (7.1 ) $ (57.6 )   $ (79.8 ) $ (4.2 ) $ (5.7 ) $ (69.9 )

Basic loss per common
share from continuing
operations

   $ (1.08 ) $ (0.12 ) $ (0.96 )   $ (1.30 ) $ (0.07 ) $ (0.09 ) $ (1.14 )

Diluted loss per common
share from continuing
operations

   $ (1.08 ) $ (0.12 ) $ (0.96 )   $ (1.30 ) $ (0.07 ) $ (0.09 ) $ (1.14 )

Common shares used in
basic loss per share
calculation

   60.1   60.1   60.1   61.5   61.5   61.5   61.5

Common shares and
potential common shares
used in diluted loss per
share calculation

   60.1   60.1   60.1   61.5   61.5   61.5   61.5

Calculation of Adjusted
EBITDA (4):

Loss from continuing
operations (GAAP)

   $ (64.3 )   $ (79.3 )

Income tax benefit from
continuing operations

   (35.4 )   (43.5 )

Loss from discontinued
operations, net of tax

   (0.6 )   (1.5 )

Income tax benefit from
discontinued operations

   (0.3 )   (1.0 )

Adjustment to gain on
contribution of SLS
Business, net of tax

   0.2   —

Adjustment to income tax
expense from gain on
contribution of SLS Business

   0.1   —

Costs related to refinancing   —   8.8